Player Name
Terry Albrecht
Jim Mayo
Bill Jackson
Ron Westphal
Gene Albrech{
Josh Albrecht
Glen Grorud
Marlint Mueller
Casey Huebner
Larry Sands
Steve Stewart
Rick Huebner
Bud Barum
Jim Bee
Bill Stewart
Larry Finseth
Matt Danfels
Steve Daniels
George Hepfler
Robin Brunsch
Rod Larson
Jos Grace
Scott Miller
Matt Boeticher -
Louie Lee
Tim Buckley
Jared Huebner
Gene Johnson
Ron Brantner
Tom Knudtson
Bob Ashhaugh
Doug Poeschal
Dick Brownell
Jeff Tisdale
Chad Stewart
Glenn Ambefang
Chad Erickson
Cralg Schultz
Bill Hauser
Jim Myers
Larry Gullickson
Jerry Tisdale
Mike Stewart

" Sheldon Moss

Team

Good Shepherd
Calvary

Truax

Bethesda Blue
Good Shepherd
Good Shepherd
Bethesda Blue
Good Shepherd
North Presbyterian
Bethesda Blue
Truax

North Presbyterian
Truax

Calvary

Truax

Calvary ~

* Calvary

Calvary
Calvary

" Chapel Heights

Bethesda Blue
Bethesda Blue
Chapel Heights
North Presbyterlan
Truax

Good Shepherd
North Presbyterian
Chapel Heights
Chagpel Helghts
Good Shepherd
Calvary

Calvary

Good Shepherd
North Presbyterian
Truax

Truax

Goad Shepherd

. Truax

Good Shepherd
Chapel Heights
Bethesda Blue -
North Presbyterian
Truax

Calvary

At Bats Hits Singles Doubles Triples H.R, RBI Average
44,

177
233
274
265
278
248
255
287
258
264
277
252
263
287
298
216
153
257
220
139
204
222
233
243
294
179
246
214
221
205
21
239
181
214
239
285
253
235
236
169
257
129
243
223

American League

85
111
128
12
121
105
106
115
101
102
108
94
98
928
109
7
53
89
76
48
69
73
75
78
93
55
75
64
66
60
61
.69
52
61
67
79
70
65
64
45
66
33
62
56

82
107
21
95
63
81
90
86
73
25
54
60
62
89
39
39

66

62
33
54
25
86
50
69
43
10
49
45
46
57
45
35
45
39
56
52
48
46
37
53
25
45
42

0
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41
29
21
81
28

42

24
25
14
29
80
40
38
36
20
38
14
23
14
15
15
48

8
28
23

9
65
14
21
14

4
21
17
18
28
23
17
18
18

8
13

8
17
13

OO0 00O OCO0OOOOO0OoOOO0ONODCOOODCOODODO0OCCODODO OO0 OC0 QOO

56
62
67
72
51
638
34
35
19
55
67
49
55
61
36
56
28
34
32
18

, 38

45
18
52
34

2z

38
23
29
18

g
36
36

29"

37
32
28
30
35
18
19
16
27
20

0.430
0.476
0.467
0.439
0.435
0.423
0.416
0.401

0.391

0.386
0.379
0.373
0.373
0.367
0.366
0.356
0.348
0,348
0.345
0.345
0.338
0.329
0.322
0.321

0.316
0.307
0,305
0.299
0.299
0.293
0.289
0,289
0.287
0.285
0.280
0,277
0.277
0.277
g.271

0.266
0.257
0.256

0.955

0.251

2016
0.449
0.414

. 0.367

0.355
0.332
0.379
0.323
0.500
0.437
0.318
0.388
0.348
0.309
0.438
0.363
0.422
0.313
0.390
0.342
0.391
0.404
0.327
0.336
0.395
0.340

0.195-

0.274
0.288
0.362
0.276
0.235
0,230
dnp
0.300
0.449
0.372
0.255
0.238
0.308
0.420
0.308
0.248
0.267
0.266

+-
0,031
0.062
0.100
0.084
0.103
0.044
0.083
-0.089
~0,046
0.068
-0.002
0.025
0.064
-0.071
0.003
-0,086
0.033
-0.044
0.003
-0.046
-0.086
0.002
-0.014
-0.074
-0.024
0.112
0.031
0.011
-0.063
0.017
0.054
0.059

-0.015
-0.162
-0.095

0.022

0.039
-0.038
-0.164
-0.051

0.008
-0.012
-0.015

.500 nights
7
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Player Name
Marlin Plank
Lioyd Huebner
Ron Miller

Ron Cater
Charlie Kuhinert
Trey Boettcher
Bob Erickson
Dale Weibel
Dennis Vold
Jim Ward

Biil Grohowsky
Tim Bush
John Miskimen

Team
Bethesda Blue

North Presbyterian

Chapel Heights
Chapel Heights
Bethesda Blue
North Presbyterian
Good Shepherd
Chapel Heights
Calvary

* North Presbyterian

Chapel Heights
North Presbyterian
Chapel Heights

Less than 125 At Bats

Player Name Team

Tess Pecha Calvary

Cody Tisdale North Presbyterian

Jake Weibel Chapel Helghts

Steve Johnson Bethesda Blue

Jay Prissel Bethesda Blue

Blaine Anderson Bethesda Blue

Wayne Dean Bethesda Blue
+ Les Olson Chapel Heights

Ed Slifer Calvary

Dave Winter Bethesda Blua

Scott Jackson Truax

Jerry Kreitlow Bethesda Blue

Dean Tabor Good Shepherd

Travis Fischar Chapel Helghts

Cary Phillips Good Shepherd

Mark Seyffer Calvary

Don Grorud Calvary

Terry Dorenbush Bethesda Blue

Wil Miller Chapel Heights

Dave Daniels Calvary

Maranda Steinmetz Chapel Heights

Bob Nelson Bethesda Blue

Roger Leonard Bethesda Blue

DeWayne Gifford  Good Shepherd -

American League

AtBats Hits Singles Doubles Triples H.R.

232
233
178
202
162
222
199
175
1657
229
143
156
144

AtBats
22
70
31
50
49
75
68

18
111
‘o7
)
55
121
102
22
11
45
41
22
11
23

<o

57
57
42
48
35
50
44
37
32
44
27
24
22

47
47
37
34
27
37
29
29
23
36
25
17
17

O CcC o0 O —=-00Na0 o

10
10

5
13

Hits Singles Doubles Triples

10
29
12
19
15
22
19
31
27
23
T
12
25

N
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8
26
10
18
12
20
15

2
21
18
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RBI Average

18
14

9
18
12
19
20
13
15
21

D W ©

RBI
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0.246
0.245
0.243
0.238
0.230
0.225
0.221
0.2
0.204
0.192
0.188
0.164
0.153

Average
0.455
0.414
0.387
0.380
0.306
0.293
0.279
0.270
0.243
0.237
0.220
0.218
0.207 -
0.206
0.182
0.182
0.178
0.171
0.136
0.091
0.087
0.083
0.000
0.000

2016
0.336
0.276
0227
0.206
0.159
0.202

"0.244

0.281
0.188

0.195

0.216
dnp
0.137

2016
dnp
dnp
dnp

0.448

0.333
dnp

0.293

0.241

0,261
dnp

0.167

0.294
drp
dnp

0.385
dnp

0.207
dnp

0.286

0,176
dnp
dnp

0.399

0.181

+/-
-0.089
-0.031

0.016.

0.032
0.071
0.023

-0.023

-0.070
0.016

-0.003

-0,027

0.016

-

-0.068
-0.027

-0.014

0.029
-0.018

0.053
-0,076
-0.203
-0.028
-0,150

-0,085

-0.399
-0.181

500 nights
1

1
1
1

500 nights
1
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TEAM STATISTICS

Good Shepherd
Truax

" Calvary
Bethesda Bltie

North Presbyterian
Chapel Helghts

Per game average
Hits=13,8;Runs=6.4
Hils=13.6;Runs=6.5
Hits=12.8;Runs=6.0
Hits=12.2;Runs=5.8
Hits=10.8;Runs=4.6

At Bats Hits Singles Doubles Triples H.R, RBl Average

Hits=8.1;Runs=3.2

2,398 800 562
2458 817 542
2,376 770 857
2288 734 4711
2,252 646 433
2447 547 401
Standings ~ 2nd Half
Good Shepherd
Truax

Bethesda Blue

North Pres

Calvary

Chapel Heighis

4

o> BEE R & B <

21-9
18-12
16-18
14-18
12-18
10-20

. 231

272

209
257

210
140

4 383
0 392

0 367
1 346

2 273

0.334
0.332

0.324
0.321
0.287

2016
0.347
0.325

0.317
0.8382
0.300

0 189 0255 0.294

Ovérall Season Records

Truax
Good Shepherd

. Bethesda Blue

Calvary  Chapel Heights Good Shepherd

Standings - 1st Half

Truax 20~10

Calvary 18~12

Bethesda Blue 17-13

North Pres 15-15

Good Shepherd 14-16

Chapel Helghts 6-24

. Bethesda Blue

Bethesda Blue na 75
Calvary 57 na
Chapel Heights 4-8 3-8
Good Shepherd 75 4-8
Nerth Pres 57 g-3
Truax 7-5 7-8

8-4
2-3
na
11-1
8-4
8-4

5-7
84
111
na
39
84

Playoff held March 21sf: League Championship, Good Shepherd at Truax

Individual Trophy Winners

High Average:
Runier-up:

Most Singles:
Runner-up:

Most Triples:
Runiner-up:

Most RBI:
Runnerup:

Terry Albrecht
Jim Wayo

Biil Jackson.
Gene Albrecht

RonWesfphal
Steve Stewar}
Ron Westphgfi
Josh Albre@f)%

Most Improved: Tim Buckiey (Q?ood Shepherd)

Rookie of the Year: Dick Brownelf (Suod Shepherd)

.480
A76

107
95

Ryl
80

72
68

3142

287

Calvary
North Pres
Chapel Heights

North Pres  Truax
7-5 57
3-9 5-7
4-8 4-8
9-3 4-8
na 4-8

8-4 " na

38-22 ~
35-25 :

32-28

30-30

29-31

16-44

Game1 Game2 Game3

18 8-7

7-8

American League 2017-18
Truax '

Good Shepherd

Bethesda Blue

Calvary

Saving Grace

Notth Preshyterian

- National League 2017-18

Our Redeemer Badgers
Our Redeemer Huskies
Chapel Heights

St. Mark

Bethesda Gold

Peace

Check the scores and stan’qf_g;gs each week at www.ecdartball.com

Runner up:

American League Season Summary

2016 - 2017 Season

League Champion: Truax Congregational

National League Champion: Saving Grace
Runner Up: Our Redeemer Badgers

Overall Season Records

Saving Grace {41 “i9
OR Badgers 38-22
OR Huskies 32-28

Bethesda Gold 26-34
Hope Lutheran 24-36
OR Eagles 18-42
High Average:
Most Singles: .
Most Triples:
Most RBl's:
WMost Improved:

Rookie of the Year:

Average Season Average

.293
.286
.265
.239
.201
.199

Jim Broftt (OR Huskies)

Hits=11.3;Runs=5.1
Hits=11.1;Runs=4.4
Hits= 9.5; Runs=3.8
Hits= 8.2; Runs=2.7
Hits= 6.2; Runs=1.9
Hits= 6.3; Runs=2.6

Dean Kallenbach (Saving Grace)
Dean Kallenbach {Saving Grace)
Chris Kolstad (OR Huskies)

Lon Trangsrud (Saving Grace)

Chris Kolstad (OR Huskies)

+101

.

Peace

St. Mark

Baptist Evangelical
Rock Creek
Plymouth
Concordia

High Average:
Most Singles: '

Most Triples:

MostRBl's ¢

Most Improved:

Rookie of the Year:

Average

43 -17 0.230
40 -20 0.241
31-29 0.188
27 -33 0.204
2238 0.187

17 -43 0.156
Jim Welk (Plymouth)
Jim Welk (Plymouth)

Harley Voetmann (Baptist)
Jerry Root (Plymouth)

Wes Werlein (Plymouth)

Banquet held at Bethesda Lutheran Church - April 18, 2017

Lutheran Church of the Good Shepherd

Travis Bur (St. Mark)

Northern League Champion: St. Mark Lutheran
Runner Up: Peace Church

Per game average
Hits=7.6;Runs=2.9
Hits=8.0;Runs=3.2
Hits=6.0;Runs=1.7
Hits=7.0;Runs=2.0
Hits=6.4;Runs=2.1
Hits=4.9;Runs=1.1

386

87

72

35

+ 58

.259




Player Name
Dean Kallenbach
Jim Brott

Bill Bates

Orv Finseth
Chris Kolstad
Dave Yarrington
John Delezel
Barry Schultz
Gary Schlewitz
Lon Transgrud
Colin Hagen
Mark Miller
Lynne Weister
Orv Berg

John Roffter
Aaron Crotteau
Luke Lundquist
Jeremy Luberda
Steve Olson
Jason Curtis
Buzz Bennett
Brian Petersen
Steve Onstine
Jerry Kooiker]
Dave Cavanaugh
Stan Fredrickson
J.D. Holmes
Gene Hanson
Jason Kurvers
Corey Yolitz
Derek Kleinschmidt
Rick Weister
Dan Rud

Isaac Colbert
Dick Westerberg
Gary Marine
Don Ginder
Theresa Curtis
Dale Ginder

Bob Bee

Ryan Rene

Ted Westerberg
Ron Strasburg
Jim Wold

Bob Zawicki
Paul Grorud

Team

Saving Grace

Our Redeemer Huskies
Saving Grace

Our Redeemer Badgers
Our Redeemer Huskies
Our Redeemer Badgers
Saving Grace

Our Redeemer Badgers
Hope Lutheran

Saving Grace

Our Redeemer Eagles
Bethesda Gold
Bethesda Gold

Our Redeemer Badgers
Our Redeemer Eagles
Our Redeemer Badgers
Saving Grace

Our Redeemer Eagles
Hope Lutheran

Our Redeemer Huskies
Our Redeemer Huskies
Hope Lutheran

Our Redeemer Huskies
Bethesda Gold

Our Redeemer Badgers
Bethesda Gold

Our Redeemer Huskies
Saving Grace

Our Redeemer Badgers

Our Redeemer Badgers

Our Redeemer Eagles
Bethesda Gold

Our Redeemer Huskies
Our Redeemer Eagles
Our Redeemer Badgers
Bethesda Gold

Our Redeemer Huskies
Our Redeemer Huskies
Our Redeemer Huskies
Saving Grace

Our Redeemer Badgers
Our Redeemer Badgers
Bethesda Gold

Hope Lutheran

Hope Lutheran
Bethesda Gold

National League

AtBats Hits Singles Doubles Triples H.R. RBI Average 2016

223 101 90
203 86 68
261 107 78
156 62 47
220 8 16
261 99 60
275 100 75
249 87 74
194 66 54
268 89 23
265 87 84
209 66 36
207 65 54
275 83 67
242 73 53
210 63 50
213 62 45
217 63 6

226 65 61
210 58 46
243 65 54
197 52 18
201 53 41
169 44 37
150 39 29
177 46 7

182 47 34
248 64 35
253 65 27
129 33 20
208 52 31
192 48 36
181 45 35
133 33 26
166 40 33
238 56 53
200 47 33
177 41 31
183 41 36
216 48 31
191 42 33
185 40 30
200 45 42
143 30 21

152 31 25
189 38 29
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11
18
29
15
70
39
25
13
11
66
3
30
11
14
15
13
17
57
4
11
11
34
12
7
6
39
12
29
38
11
20
11
10
6
7
3
14
10

O DO WO®G >

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
2
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0

23
27
58
32
51
55
35
20
24
68
11
21
24
21
30
24
23
51
6
16
16
21
24
10
11
24
15
40
37
14
24
20
18
10
12
6
23
17
7
19
19
16
15
8
9
13

0.453
0.424
0.410
0.397
0.391
0.379
0.364
0.349
0.340
0.332
0.328
0.316
0.314
0.302
0.302
0.300
0.291
0.290
0.288
0.276
0.267
0.264
0.264
0.260
0.260
0.260
0.258
0.258
0.257
0.256
0.250
0.250
0.249
0.248
0.241
0.235
0.235
0.232
0.224
0.222
0.220
0.216
0.215
0.210
0.204
0.201

0.444
0.323
0.330
0.335
dnp
0.395
0.332
0.363
0.321
0.349
0.306
0.295
0.251
0.292
0.313
dnp
0.255
0.227
0.313
0.293
0.232
0.268
0.244
0.293
0.286
0.262
0177
0.308
0.311
dnp
0.208
0.277
0.280
dnp
0.161
0.319
0.171
0.200
0.131
0.294
0.239
0.167
0.160
0.224
dnp
0.199

+/~
0.008
0.101
0.080
0.062

-0.016
0.032
-0.014
0.019
-0.017
0.022
0.021
0.063
0.010
-0.011

0.036
0.063
-0.025
-0.017
0.035
-0.004
0.020
-0.033
-0.026
-0.002
0.081
-0.050
-0.054

0.042
-0.027
-0.031

0.080
-0.084
0.064
0.032
0.093
-0.072
-0.019
0.049
0.055
-0.014

0.002

Player Name
Ciiff Swanson
Larry Colins
Doug Knight
Jerry Breitung
Christian Theyerl
Mike Enerson
Dave Brown
John Reush

Connor Kleinschmidt

Mark Knutson
Leonard Johnson

Team

Saving Grace

Hope Lutheran
Bethesda Gold
Bethesda Gold

Our Redeemer Eagles
Hope Lutheran

Saving Grace

Saving Grace

Our Redeemer Eagles
Hope Lutheran

Our Redeemer Huskies

Less than 125 At Bats

Player Name Team

Mikey Vall Bethesda Gold
Tim Knutson Hope Lutheran

Laurie Delezel
Rachel Luberda
Bob Aumueller
Dick Velke

Jeff lves

John Vall

Jeff Fagon

Matt Waller

Tim Mitand
Skyler Kleinschmidt
Nate Ratering
Dan Sessions
Vicki Knutson
Leah Colins
Matt Aebly
Katie Aebly
Randy Winger

Saving Grace

Our Redeemer Eagles
Our Redeemer Badgers
Hope Lutheran

Our Redeemer Eagles
Bethesda Gold

Our Redeemer Eagles
Bethesda Gold

Our Redeemer Eagles
Our Redeemer Eagles
Bethesda Gold

Hope Lutheran

Hope Lutheran

Hope Lutheran
Bethesda Gold
Bethesda Gold

Our Redeemer Badgers

National League

188 35 31
172 32 18
183 24 20
175 31 12
142 25 6
170 28 10
197 30 12
141 20 13
141 18 5
163 19 14
181 9 3

-39 11 11
49 13 8
80 20 13
16 4 2
53 13 3
62 15 12
29 6 3
40 8 5
12 2 1
30 5 2
88 14 7.
20 3 1
40 6 2
123 12 10
92 6 5
104 2 1
10 0 0
10 0 0
10 0 0
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4
13
3
11
19
4
13
4
13
5
2
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0

0
0
1
0
o
0
1
0
0
1
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14
16
4
12
8
10
9
7

12

8
2

CODOW2TOSAANOWWONDN

0.186
0.186
0.180
0.177
0.176
0.153
0.152
0.142
0.128
0.124
0.050

0.282
0.265
0.250
0.250
0.245
0.242
0.207
0.200
0.167
0.167
0.159
0.150
0.150
0.098
0.065
0.019
0.000
0.000
0.000

AtBats Hits Singles Doubles Triples H.R. RBI Average 2016 +/-

0.236 -0.050
0.194 -0.008
0.105 0.075
0.162 0.015
0.197 -0.021
0.195 -0.042
0.189 -0.047
0.129 0.013
0.194 -0.066
dnp
0.058 -0.008

At Bats Hits Singles Doubles Triples H.R. RBI Average 2016 +-

dnp

dnp

0.247 0.003
dnp

dnp

dnp

dnp

dnp

dnp

0.197 -0.030
0.187 -0.028
dnp

dnp

dnp

dnp

0.050 -0.031
dnp

dnp
0.124 -0.124




TEAM STATISTICS

Saving Grace

Per game average
Hits=11.3;Runs=5.1

Our Redeemer Badgers Hits=11.1;Runs=4.4

Our Redeemer Huskies

Bethesda Gold
Hope Lutheran

Our Redeemer Eagles

Standings - 1st Half

OR Badgers
Saving Grace
OR Huskies
OR Eagles
Bethesda Gold
Hope Lutheran

Hits= 9.5;Runs=3.8
Hits= 8.2;Runs=2.7
Hits= 6.2;Runs=1.9
Hits= 6.3;Runs=2.6

21-9

20-10
14-16
12-18
12-18
10-20

AtBats Hits Singles Doubles Triples HR RBl Average 2016

2,310
2,325
2,181
2,087
1,837
1,911

676
666
578
493
369
380

Standings - 2nd Half

Saving Grace
OR Huskies
OR Badgers
Bethesda Gold
Hope Lutheran
OR Eagles

446
473
397
346
257
225

Playoff held March 28th: Our Redeemer Badgers at Saving Grace

High Average:
Runner-up:

Most Singles
Runner-up:

Most Triples
Runner-up:

Most RBI:
Runner-up:

Most improved Average

Individual Trophy Winners

Dean Kallenbach (Saving Grace)
Jim Brott (OR Huskies)

Dean Kallenbach (Saving Grace)
Colin Hagen (OR Eagles)

Chris Kolstad (OR Huskies)
Lon Trangsrud (Saving Grace)

Lon Trangsrud (Savihg Grace)
Bill Bates (Saving Grace)

(Minimum of 125 at bats both seasons)

Rookie of the Year

Jim Brott (OR Huskies)

Chris Kolstad (OR Huskies)

453
424

90
84

70
66

68
58

+101

.391

8
9
5
13
17
7

21-8
18-12
17-13
14-16
14 - 16
6-24

221 1 303
183 1 266
175 1 216
132 2 162
94 1 113
147 4 157

0.293
0.286
0.265
0.239
0.201
0.199

0.290
0.273
0.229
0.229
0.227
0.211

Overall Season Records

Saving Grace
OR Badgers
OR Huskies
Bethesda Gold
Hope Lutheran
OR Eagles

Game 1
2-6 4-3

American League 2017-18

Truax

Good Shepherd
Bethesda Blue
Calvary

Saving Grace
North Presbyterian

National League 2017-18

OR Badgers
OR Huskies
Chapel Heights
St. Mark
Bethesda Gold
Peace

Northern League 201718

Rock Creek
Hope Lutheran
OR Eagles

Baptist Evangelical
Plymouth
Concordia

Check the scores and standings each week at www.ecdartbaill.com

41-19
38-22
32-28
26 - 34

24-36 -
18-42

Game 2 Game 3
1-11

2016 - 2017 Season

Runner Up: Our Redeemer Badgers

American League Champion: Truax Congregational
Runner up: Good Shepherd

Overall Season

Record Season Averages

Truax 3822 332 Hits=13.6;Runs=6.5 -
Good Shepherd 35.25 334 Hits=13.3;Runs=6.4
Bethesda Blue 32.28 .324 Hits=12.2;Runs=5.8
Calvary 30-30 .324 Hits=12.8;Runs=6.0
North Preshyterian 29-31 .287 Hits=10.8;Runs=4.6
Chapel Heights 16-44  .255 Hits= 9.1;Runs=3.2
High Avérage: Terry Albrecht (Good Shepherd) 480
Most Singles :  Bill Jackson (Truax) 107
Most Triples: Ron Westphal (Bethesda Blue) 91
Most RBl's : Ron Westphal (Bethesda Blue) 72
Most Improved: Tim Buckley (Good Shepherd)  +112°

Rookie of the Year:Dick Brownell (Good Shepherd) .287

National League Season Summary

League Champion: Saving Grace

Northern League Champion: St. Mark Lutheran
Runner up: Peace Church

Overall Season Record Season Averages

Peace

St. Mark's
Baptist Ev.
Rock Creek
Plymouth
Concordia

High Average:

Most Singles :

Most Triples:

Most RBl's:

Most Improved:

4317
40-20
31-29
27-33
22-38
17-43

.230
241
188
.204
A87
156

Jim Welk (Plymouth)

Hits= 7.6;Runs=2.9
Hits= 8.0;Runs=3.2
Hits= 6.0;Runs=1.7
Hits= 7.0;Runs=2.0
Hits= 6.4;Runs=2.1
Hits= 4.9;Runs=1.1

386

Jim Weik (Plymouth) 87

Harley Voetmann (Baptist Ev.) 72

Wes Werlein (Plymouth)

Rookie of the Year:

Jerry Root (Plymouth) 35

+59

Travis Bur (St. Mark) .259

Banquet held at Bethesda Lutheran Church - April 18, 2017




Northern League Northern League

Player Name Team AtBats Hits Singles Doubles Triples H.R. RBI Average 2016 +/- Player Name Team At Bats Hits Singles Doubles Triples H.R. RBl Average 2016 /-
Jim Welk Plymouth 264 102 87 1 14 0 18 386 386 1

Jeremy Lueck Baptist 208 73 69 0 4 0 8 351 324 27

Jim Kellen St Mark 235 79 62 0 17 0 16 336 356 -20

Vernon Hazen Rock Creek 259 87’ 78 0 9 0 15 336 369 -33 Under 125 At Bats

Travis Walker St Mark 208 66 21 0 45 0 33 317 280 37

John Henckel Peace 229 71 57 0 14 0 30 310 274 36 Justin Slominsky St Mark 6 3 2 0 1 0 0 500 N/A

Darren Rust St Mark 220 66 52 0 14 0 32 300 248 52 Justin Delong Rock Creek 9 3 3 0 o] 0 2 333 N/A

Harley Voetmann Baptist 259 76 4 o] 72 0 29 293 286 8 Dave Colba Peace 23 7 4 0 3 0 2 304 203 101
Dean Christopherson Peace 226 63 48 0 15 0 21 279 378 -89 Jason Benson St Mark 14 4 4 0 0 0 1 286 N/A

Rick Israel Peace 289 80 -9 1 70 0 27 277 318 - -41 Shaun Koenig St Mark 7 2 0 0 2 0 0 286 286 0
Travis Bur St Mark 139 36 30 2 4 0 8 259 N/A Orv Wollum Rock Creek 47 12 9 3 0 0 3 255 133 123
Wes Werlein Plymouth 249 82 47 0 16 0 18 249 190 59 Norm Wik Rock Creek - 103 26 18 0 8 0 11 252 N/A

Greg Dawald Peace 191 45 39 2 4 0 14 236 206 30 Scott Kohlwey St Mark 80 20 3 0 17 0 (X! 250 194 56
Jerry Root Plymouth 253 59 2 0 57 1] 35 233 259 -25 John Jastrow St Mark 85 21 3 0 18 0 10 247 N/A

Mike Walczak Rock Creek 172 39 8 0 31 0 17 227 277 -50 Dave Volimer Peace 86 20 16 0 5 0 8 233 N/A

David Christner Baptist 236 53 20 0 33 0 19 225 221 3 Scott Davis Concordia 124 27 26 0 1 0 4 218 N/A

John Scherz Baptist 263 58 46 2 g 1 23 221 246 -25 Scott Gauvin Concordia 19 4 1 3 0 0 1 211 N/A

Denny Plemon Péace 226 47 34 1 11 1 20 208 211 -3 Peter Micheel St Mark 49 10 4 2 4 0 4 204 306 -102
Zac Coffer Rock Creek 231 48 42 4 2 0 7 208 148 59 Tim Bridgemen St Mark 118 22 15 0 7 0 10 186 212 -26
Lance Rufledt St Mark 223 46 32 1 13 0 23 206 N/A Eric Sauada St Mark 33 6 6 0 0 0 1 182 N/A

Duane Steinhauer  Concordia 253 52 40 7 5 0 9 206 230 -24 Todd Theiste Concordia 28 5 5 0 0 0 0 179 139 39
Steve Hahm St Mark 222 44 20 1 23 0 24 198 226 -28 Missy Hazen Rock Creek 29 5 4 1 0 0 0 172 138 34
Kevin Escher St Mark 127 25 20 2 3 0 7 197 178 19 Chris Schultz St Mark 64 11 8 0 3 0 1 172 96 76
Mel Blomgquist Peace 239 47 13 1 32 1 24 197 217 -20 Curt Greenwood Rock Creek 24 4 2 1 1 0 1 167 N/A

Jim Dahlke Peace 220 43 38 1 3 1 15 195 167 38 Pete Nelson St Mark 6 1 1 0 0 0 1 167 192 -25
Justin Hazen Rock Creek 256 49 32 1 16 0 17 191 198 -7 Joe Reischel St Mark 69 11 4 3 3 1 6 159 N/A

Randy Hazen Rock Creek 257 48 26 15 7 0 19 187 169 28 Nathan Multhauf Rock Creek 19 3 3 0 0 0 0 158 200 -42
Shannon Hayden Baptist 239 43 22 0 21 0 13 180 N/A Dan Dieringer St Mark 24 3 2 1 0 0 2 125 182 -57
Christopher Hazen  Rock Creek 174 31 10 15 6 0 9 178 160 19 Peggy Norris Plymouth 121 15 6 5 2 2 4 124 103 21
Ken Polden Jr Plymouth 228 40 35 1 4 0 16 175 188 12 . An Phan Concordia 103 12 0 2 10 0 2 17 N/A

Tom Kuzenski Concordia 254 44 7 4 33 0 9 173 154 19 Nancy Peterson Baptist 68 7 1 3 2 1 4 103 167  -64
Russell Hubbard Rock Creek 261 45 30 1 14 0 17 172 215 43 Madison Bridgemen St Mark 20 2 1 0 1 0 1 100 NIA

Matt Jores Concordia 240 41 36 2 2 1 10 171 N/A Caleb Birsching St Mark A 1 1 0 0 0 0 91 N/A

Dan Brantner Concordia 205 35 8 1 26 0 10 171 207 © -37 Will Bertsinger Plymouth 24 2 2 0 0 0 0 83 N/A

Denny Gee Peace 170 28 12 1 13 2 11 185 56 109 Scott Blomquist Peace 12 1 1 0 0 0 1 83 N/A

Gene Werlein Plymouth 238 39 20 3 14 2 19 164 129 34 Matt Stelzer Rock Creek 12 1 1 0 0 0 0 83 198  -114
Rick Insteness Baptist 196 31 21 4 6 ] 7 158 106 562 Jon Joliet Peace 38 2 2 0 0 0 0 53 150 -97
Amber Liebe Plymouth 135 18 15 0 0 3 4 133 N/A Isaac Root Plymouth - 115 5 1 4 0 ] 0 43 N/A

Linda Kuzenski Concordia 260 32 13 13 6 0 7 123 1 32 Ruth Christner Baptist 70 3 0 1 2 0 0 43 N/A

Jon Sandvig Concordia 244 30 7 13 9 1 8 123 130 -7 Brian Verbracken ~ Concordia : 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A

Tim Patton Plymouth 213 23 - 16 1 4 3 10 108 96 12 Jake Speiss St Mark 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A
Marshal Multhauf Rock Creek 187 19 2 1 16 0 3 102 135 -34 Bryce Koenig St Mark 6 Q 0 0 0 0 0 0 116 1186
Zach Mathews Plymouth 217 20 11 7 2 0 2 92 144 -52 Joel Naumann St Mark 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500 -500
Bryce Sandvig Concordia 159 14 8 4 1 1 5 88 143 -55

Jim Peterson Baptist 158 8 3 4 1 0 0 51 22 28

Vern Keck Baptist 212 8 6 2 0 0 0 38 16 23




TEAM STATISTICS
: o : Northern League Season Summary
Per game average AtBats Hits Singles Doubles Triples HR RBI Average 2016 ‘ 2016 - 2017 Season

|§t Mark Hits=8.0;Runs=3.2 1,889 479 291 12 175 1 190 241 233
cace Hits=7.6;Runs=2.9 1,973 454 272 7 170 5 173 230 215 } ion:
Rock' Creek Hits=7.0;Runs=2.0 2,066 420 268 42 110 0 121 204 207 ’ League Champlon' St. Mark Lutheran
g;aptust Evangelicat Hits=6.0;Runs=1.7 1,809 358 190 16 150 2 108 188 175 i
ymouth Hits=6.4;Runs=2.1 2,067 385 241 22 112 10 126 187 226 ' .
Concordia Hits=4.9;Runs=1.1 1,901 206 151 49 93 3 67 156 170 Runner Up: Peace Chureh
American League Champion: Truax Congregational National League Champion: Saving Grace
i Runner up: Good Shepherd Runner up: Our Redeemer Badgers
Standings - 1st Half Standings - 2nd Half Overall Season Records Overall Season  Record Season Averages Overall Season Record Season Averages
Truax 38-22 .332 Hits=13.6;Runs=6.6 Saving Grace 4119 293 Hits= 11.3;Runs=5.1
St Mark 23-7 Peace 24 -6 ) Peace 43 - 17 ) ‘Good Shepherd 35-25 334 Hits=13.3;Runs=6.4 OR Badgers 38-22 .286 Hits= 11.1;Runs=4.4
Peace _ . 19 - 11 St Mark 17-13 St Mark 40-20 ' Bethesda Blue 32-28 321  Hits=12.2;Runs=5.8 OR Huskies 32-28 265 Hits= 9.5;Runs=3.8
Evangelical Baptist 15-15 Evangelical Baptist 16 - 14 Evangelical Baptist 31-29 Calvary 30-30 324 Hits=12.8;Runs=6.0 Bethesda Gold  26-34 .239 Hits= 8.2;Runs=2.7
Rock Creek 14 -16 Rock Creek 13-17 Rock Creek 27 - 33 North Presbyterian 29-31 .287 Hits=10.8;Runs=4.6 Hope 24-36 .201 Hits= 6.2;Runs=1.9
Plymoutr} 11-19 Plymouth 11-19 Plymouth ' 22-38 | Chapel Heights 16-44 255 Hits= 9.1;Runs=3.2 OR Eagles 18-42 199 Hits= 6.3;Runs=2,6
Concordia §-22 Congcordia 9-21 Concordia 17 - 43
High Average:  Terry Albrecht (Good Shepherd)  .480 High Average: Dean Kallenbach (Saving Grace)  .453
Play offs |
Champlonship St Mark over Peace 7-3,3-6,4-2 : Most Singles :  Bill Jackson (Truax) ) 107 Most Singles : Dean Kallenbach (Saving Grace) 90
‘Northern League Trophy Winners American League 2017-18 Most Triples:  Ron Westphal (Bethesda Blue) 91 Most Triples: Chris Kolstad {OR Huskies) 70
Truax
High Average: Jim Welk (Plymouth) 386 Good Shepherd MostRBl's :  Ron Westphal (Bethesda Blue) 72 Most RBI's: Lon Trangsrud (Saving Grace) 68
Runner-up: Jeremy Lueck (Baptist) 351 Bethesda Biue ‘
Calvary ) Most Improved: Tim Buckley (Good Shepherd) +112 Most Improved: Jim Brott (OR Huskies}  +101
Most Singles Jim Welk (Plymouth) 87 Saving Grace
Runner-up: Vernon Hazen (Rock Creek) 78 North Presbyterian Rookie of the Year: Dick Brownell (Good Shepherd) .287 Rookie of the Year: Chris Kolstad (OR Huskies)  .391
: National Leaque 2017-18 '
Most Triples Harley Voetmann (Baptist) 72 OR Badgers
Runner-up: Rick Israel (Peace) 70 OR Huskies
Chapel Heights
Most RBI: Jerry Root (Plymouth) 35 St. Mark
Runner-up: Travis Walker (St Mark) 33 Bethesda Gold
Peace
_Most Improved: Wes Werlein (Plymouth) + 59 Northern League 2017-18
(Minimum of 125 at bats both seasons) . Rock Creek
v ‘ Hope Lutheran
Rookie of the Year Travis Bur (St. Mark) .259 OR Eagles
Baptist Evangelical
Plymouth
Concordia

Check the scores and standings each week at www.ecdartball.com ’ Banquet held at Bethesda Lutheran Church - April 18, 2017




